Brian Sandoval
Governor



James Wright
Interim Director

Christopher B. Smith

## **Division of Emergency Management & Homeland Security**

2478 Fairview Drive Carson City, Nevada 89701 http://dem.nv.gov

July 9, 2013

Gail Powell
Public Information Officer
Nevada Department of Public Safety
Emergency Management/Homeland Security
775-687-0325
gpowell@dps.state.nv.us

## Media Advisory

## Lyon County Sheriff Implements a Voluntary Evacuation of Pipeline Canyon Area Only

Lyon County Sheriff, Allen Veil has implemented a voluntary evacuation of the Pipeline Canyon *ONLY* .

The southeast edge of the fire continued to creep down the ridge toward Pipeline Canyon. A trigger point was reached which prompted the Lyon County Sheriff to start the voluntary evacuations for Pipeline Canyon. Sheriff's Deputies are currently going door to door asking residence to leave Pipeline Canyon.

For more information contact Lyon County Sheriff's Dispatch at (775) 463-6600.

XXXX